use asset and the related lease liability arise from
a single transaction. The Group has initially applied
the amendments retrospectively as from 1 January
2023 and has therefore restated the comparative
information. The following table gives a summary of
restatement adjustments recognized for each line item
in the consolidated statement of financial position
and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

141

2023 年度報告   中國廣核新能源控股有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

for the year ended 31 December 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

2. 重要會計政策（續）

(c) 會計政策變動（續）

(i) 新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（續）

國際會計準則第12號（修訂本）
所得稅：單一交易產生的資產及
負債相關遞延稅項（續）

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies
(continued)

(i) New and amended IFRSs (continued)

Amendments to IAS 12, Income taxes: Deferred
tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a
single transaction (continued)

As
previously

reported

Impact on
application of
amendments

to IAS 12 As restated

過往呈報

應用
國際會計準則

第12號之
修訂的影響 經重列

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元 千美元

Consolidated statement of
financial position at
31 December 2022

於2022年12月31日的
綜合財務狀況表

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 48,484 303 48,787
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 4,376,623 303 4,376,926
Net assets 淨資產 1,499,859 (303) 1,499,556
Reserves 儲備 1,362,469 (299) 1,362,170
Total equity attributable to

equity shareholders of
the Company

本公司權益股東應佔
總權益

1,362,524 (299) 1,362,225
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 137,335 (4) 137,331

Total equity 總權益 1,499,859 (303) 1,499,556

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
for the year ended 31 December 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

CGN New Energy Holdings Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2023

142

2. 重要會計政策（續）

(c) 會計政策變動（續）

(i) 新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（續）

國際會計準則第12號（修訂本）
所得稅：單一交易產生的資產及
負債相關遞延稅項（續）

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies
(continued)

(i) New and amended IFRSs (continued)

Amendments to IAS 12, Income taxes: Deferred
tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a
single transaction  (continued)

As previously
reported

Impact on
application of
amendments

to IAS 12 As restated

過往呈報

應用
國際會計準則

第12號之
修訂的影響 經重列

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元 千美元

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other
comprehensive income
for the year ended
31 December 2022

截至2022年12月31日
止年度綜合損益及
其他全面收益表

Income tax 所得稅 58,573 (2) 58,571
Profit for the year 年内溢利 214,421 2 214,423
Total comprehensive

income for the year
年內全面收益總額

26,703 2 26,705
Profit for the year attributable to:應佔年內溢利：
Equity shareholders of

the Company
本公司權益股東

195,143 6 195,149
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 19,278 (4) 19,274
Total comprehensive income

for the year attributable to:
應佔年內全面收益總額：

Equity shareholders of the
Company

本公司權益股東
18,335 6 18,341

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 8,368 (4) 8,364

143

2023 年度報告   中國廣核新能源控股有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

for the year ended 31 December 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

2. 重要會計政策（續）

(c) 會計政策變動（續）

(ii) 香港會計師公會就取消強
積金－長期服務金對沖機
制對會計的影響提供新指
引

香港特區政府（「政府」）於2022
年6月在憲報刊登香港《 2022
年僱傭及退休計劃法例（抵銷
安排）（修訂）條例》（「修訂條
例」），修訂條例將於2025年5月
1日（「過渡日期」）起生效。修訂
條例生效後，僱主不能再以強
制性公積金（下稱「強積金」）計
劃的強制性供款所產生的任何
累算權益，扣減由過渡日期起
就僱員的服務所支付的長期服
務金（下稱「長期服務金」）（取消
「對沖機制」）。此外，有關僱員
在過渡日期前的服務年期的長
期服務金，會根據僱員在緊接
過渡日期前的月薪及截至該日
期的服務年期計算。

於2023年7月，香港會計師公會
發佈《香港廢除強積金與長期服
務金對沖機制的會計影響》，就
對沖機制及廢除該機制提供會
計指引。該指引特別指出，實體
可將預期用於減少應付予僱員
的長期服務金的強制性強積金
供款所產生的累算權益，作為

[…]

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元 千美元 千美元 千美元 千美元

Assets 資產 – 16,582 77 13 3,113 –
Liabilities 負債 (29,120) – – – – –

Gross exposure arising from
recognized assets and liabilities

已確認資產及負債
所產生的總風險敞口 (29,120) 16,582 77 13 3,113 –

241

2023 年度報告   中國廣核新能源控股有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

for the year ended 31 December 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

36. 財務風險管理及金融工具的
公允價值（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(iv) 敏感度分析

下表顯示本集團除稅後溢利（及
保留溢利）以及綜合權益的其他
組成部分在本集團於報告期末
承受重大風險的匯率於該日發
生變動（假設所有其他可變風險
因素維持不變）的情況下可能出
現的即時變動。

上表呈列之分析結果代表本集
團各實體按各自功能貨幣計量
的除稅後溢利及權益的合計即
時影響，並為呈列目的而按報
告期末的匯率換算為美元。

敏感度分析假設於報告期末已
採用此等匯率變動重新計量本
集團所持有導致本集團面對外
幣風險的金融工具，包括集團
內公司間以並非貸方或借方功
能貨幣計值的應付款項及應收
款項。該分析按2022年相同基
準進行。

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change
in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits) and
other components of consolidated equity that would
arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the end of the reporting period
had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant.

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

 exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits

匯率上升╱
（下降）

對除稅後
溢利及保留溢利

的影響
匯率上升╱
（下降）

對除稅後
溢利及保留溢利

的影響
US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元

US$ 美元 10% (1,564) 10% (2,207)
(10%) 1,564 (10%) 2,207

RMB 人民幣 10% 1,324 10% 1,385
(10%) (1,324) (10%) (1,385)

CAD 加元 10% 1,130 10% 236
(10%) (1,130) (10%) (236)

Results